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BY THE PRESIDENT OFf THE PHILIPPINES
ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER NO. 179

IMPOSING THE PENALTY OF SUSPENSION FROM OFFICE ON SANTIAGO
LABANEN, PRESIDENT, ABRA STATE INSTITUTE OF SCIENCES
AND TECHNOLOGY, FOR A PERIOD OF SIX (6) MONTHS.

This refers to the administrative complaint, dated February 29,
1988, filed by Mr. Medardo Besas, et al., against respondent Santiago S.
Labanen, President, Abra State Institute of Sciences and Technology
(ASIST), for alleged gross negligence, inefficiency and abuse of autho-
rity for non-remittance of GSIS premiums regularly deducted from the
salaries of all teachers and employees of ASIST.

Complainants alleged that ASIST has been deducting their GSIS
premiums from their monthly salaries regularly; that in September 1987,
they applied for calamity loan but they were informed by the GSIS that
they cannot be granted because their premiums were not duly remitted;
and, that the total monthly deduction from the salaries of all employees
and teachers was more or less P40,000.00 but, since July 1987 up to
February 1988, no remittance of said deduction amounting to P320,000.00,
more or less, was made by ASIST to the GSIS.

In his Answer, dated December I, 1988, respondent refuted the
charges against him by stating, among others, that:

I. The school, in compliance with National
Compensation Circular No. 47, dated April 3, 1987,
of the Department of Budget and Management (DBM),
which mandated the grant of salary increases to
rank-and-file national government employees, utilized
its savings from Personal Services pursuant to Joint
Circular No. 3-87.

2. Since said savings were insufficient, the
school, in its honest desire to satisfy the urgent
and persistent clamor of the employees, including
the complainants, advanced every available fund
under Personal Services with the intention of settling/
liquidating the same as soon as the request for
funding of salary increases is released.

3. Upon completion of the payments, the school
immediately requested the DBM for release of funds
to replenish the amounts advanced for said salary
increases. On December 2, 1987, an advice for
allotment in the amount of P381,226.00 was released
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by the DBM and, thereafter, the amount of
P216,033.16 was remitted to the GSIS to cover
the delayed remittances;
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4., The utilization of the teachers' and
employees' premiums was done in good faith,
with no intent to gain and borne out of good-
will, considering that the practice seemed
tolerated; and

5. Finally, granting that there was indeed
a delayed remittance of collected/deducted premiums
to the GSIS, herein respondent should not be
faulted for such negligence, considering that the
duty/function of collecting and deducting premiums
and transmitting the same to the GSIS officially
belongs to the School Cashier.

On May 8, 1989, respondent was preventively suspended for
ninety (90) days on the ground that, on the basis of the evidence
submitted, there exists a prima facie case against him. In a letter
of the same date, my office referred the case against respondent
to the Department of Education, Culture and Sports (DECS) for
formal investigation and submission of its findings and recommendation
thereon. Finally, the Investigating Committee created by the DECS
submitted its Consolidated Report, dated October 5, 1989, which was
forwarded to my office thru a letter, dated October 27, 1989, of then
DECS Acting Secretary Luis R. Baltazar.

Using as basis the stipulation of facts and documents presented,
the DECS investigating Committee made the following findings and
observations:

1. That the administration has been deducting
GSIS premiums, policy and salary loan amor-
tization monthly and regularly from the 128
employees (teaching and non-teaching) of the
ASIST. The following deductions and remit-
tances were made:

a) On March 8, 1988, the amount of
P216,033.16 was remitted by the
ASIST for the period July, 1987 to
December, 1987. The GSIS received
said amount on March 9, 1988;

b) On April 11, 1988, the amount of
P34,463.46 (for January 1988) was
prepared and received by the GSIS
on April 12, 1988; and
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c) On April 25, 1988, the amount of
P39,609.01 (for February, 1988) was
prepared and received by the GSIS
on April 28, 1988.
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2. The GSIS premiums (life and retirement) are
mandatory contributions and were deducted
every 15th day of the month, while the policy
and salary loan amortizations were deducted
every 30th day of the month.

3. When deductions in the payrolls were made,
there was no actual physical transfer of cash.
Only the total net salary was covered by the
cash advance. The deductions remained in
the bank balance.

4. The salary differential for the months of March
and April 1987, were paid out of funds for

personal services. In May and June, 1987,
savings were used. It was only in July, 1987
to December, 1987 that trust liabilities were
utilized.

5. Complainants' allegation that the total monthly
deductions from the teachers' and employees'
salaries amounted to more or less Pu0,000.00
and that, since July 1987 up to February, 1989
(for a total amount of P320,000.00 more or less),
no amount was remitted to the GSIS, was a mere
estimate and without iota of proof. However, the
DECS Investigating Committee, concluded that
there was indeed a delay in the remittances, as
cited in Nos. 1-a, 1-b and 1-c hereinabove
mentioned.

The Committee likewise observed that, on July 31, 1987, the
ASIST requested the amount of P678,000.00 from the DBM (Exhibit "4")
purportedly to replenish the amount advanced for the payment of salary
increases. However, on December 2, 1987, only the amount of P381,226.00
was released (Exhibit "Q") by the DBM on the condition that the said
amount "shall be used only for payment of salary adjustments” as
implemented by National Compensation Circular (NCC) Nos. 47 and 48,
respectively, and "for no other purpose". Respondent alleged that the
school remitted the amount of P216,033.16 to the GSIS on March 8, 1988.
On the other hand, complainants countered that the said amount was not
actually used to replenish the cash advance for payment of salaries but
for other transactions, as evidenced by the different disbursement
vouchers/checks (Exhibits "O", "O-1" to "O-125") which were mostly
unsigned and/or partially signed.
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The DECS Investigating Committee ventured to ask the follow-
.ing queries:

1. Was the delay in the remittance and use of
the GSIS contributions (premiums) and salary and
policy loan amortizations for payment of salary increases
of ASIST teachers and employees under NCC Nos. 47
and 48 authorized by law?

2. Was the amount of P216,033.16 taken from
the amount of P381,226.00 released by the DBM for
replenishment of advanced payments for salary increases
or did it come from succeeding releases?

3. Was it proper to issue checks based on totally
unsigned or partially signed vouchers and other support-
ing documents, as shown in Exhibits "O", "O-1" to "0-125"?
and

4, Was the delay in the remittance to the GSIS after
receipts of the replenishment from December 2, 1987 to
March 7, 1988, justified?

With respect to the first query, the records indubitably attest
that respondent did not remit to the GSIS the amounts representing
the teachers' and employees' premium contributions and salary and
policy loan amortizations but instead utilized the same in paying the
aforementioned salary increases. Hence, the delay.

The use of deductions for salary/policy loan amortization in
payment of salary increases of ASIST employees is undoubtedly a
violation of Presidential Decree No. 1146, entitled "Revised Govern-
ment Service Insurance Act of 1977". Under this decree, only the
GSIS contributions from life and retirement premiums under Section
5(a) thereof may be utilized for salaries and wages. Thus, Section 6
of PD No. 1146, emphatically reads:

"Sec. 6.- Collection and Remittance of Contributions. -
(a) It shail be compulsory upon the employer to deduct and
withhold each month from the monthly salary of each employee
the contributions payable by him and to remit the same and
its shares to the System within the first ten days of each
calendar month following the month to which the contributions
apply. The remittance of the contributions may be made in
advance quarterly or semi-annually or annually, the contri-
butions payable by the employee to be advanced by his
employer: Provided, That, upon separation of an employee,
any contributions so paid in advance but not due shall be
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credited or refunded to his employer. The remittance
by the employer of said contributions to the System :
shall be in preference to the payment of other obligation,
except salaries and wages of its employees." (Under-
scoring supplied.)
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As correctly observed by the Investigating Committee "[Tlhere is .
no law authorizing the use of policy and salary loan deductions for
salaries and wages".

The second issue is very revealing. The amount of P216,033.16
allegedly remitted to the GSIS on March 8, 1988, was not taken from
the amount of P381,226.00 released by the DBM on December 2, 1987,
for replenishment of the amount paid for salary increases because, as
shown in Exhibit "N", the trial balance of ASIST in the bank as of
December 31, 1987 had only P253.36, way below the amount to be
remitted. The DECS Investigating Committee concluded, and rightly
so, that the amount of P 216,033.16 was taken from succeeding releases
and was not actually remitted to the GSIS but was utilized for other
purposes.

Respondent may have acted in good faith in using the GSIS contri-
bution for salary increases of ASIST employees. However, the amount
supposed to be used for said purpose may come from life and retirement
premiums of complainants but not from their policy and salary loan
deductions, which is not authorized under PD No. 1146. Besides, the
resultant delay in the remittances to the GSIS is inexcusable.

The evidence on record further shows that several vouchers and
other supporting documents, which were made the basis for issuance
of the corresponding checks, were submitted unsigned or partly signed.
This, again, is in contravention of the express provisions of Section 4,
paragraphs (5) and (6), of Presidential Decree No. 1445 (Ordaining
and Instituting A Government Auditing Code of the Philippines), which
mandates that:

"Section 4. Fundamental principles. - Financial
transactions and operations of any government agency
shall be governed by the fundamental principles set
forth hereunder, to wit:

"x X X X X X X X X

n(5) . Disbursements or disposition of government
funds or property shall invariably bear the approval
of the proper officials.

n(6) Claims against government funds shall be
supported with complete documentation.”
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The foregoing circumstance, coupled with the findings of the
DECS Investigating Committee that respondent used the salary and
policy loan deductions of ASIST employees and personnel for the pay-
ment of salary increases, and the delay in the transmittal and use
for other purpose(s) of the amount of P216,033.16 intended for remit-
tance to the GSIS is strongly supportive of the charges of gross
neglect of duty, inefficiency and abuse of authority.

In fine, the DECS Investigating Committee found respondent
guilty as charged and recommended the imposition of the penalty of
transfer or demotion in rank or salary of one (1) grade or fine or
suspension from one (1) month and one (1) day to six (6) months
in its minimum period. The Committee cited in its recommendation
that three (3) mitigating circumstances may be applied to respondent,
namely, (1) good faith; (2) length of service in the government;
and (3) first offense, while the charges of abuse of authority and
iinefficiency may be considered as aggravating circumstances, for
they are not as serious as gross neglect of duty.

After careful study, | concur in the findings of the DECS
Investigating Committee. From the records, the following were duly
established:

1. Respondent failed to remit to the GSIS the
employees' premiums collected from July, 1987
to February 1988, to the prejudice of the
complainants whose calamity loans were not
granted;

2. The amount of P216,033.16, which respondent
claimed to have remitted to the GSIS on March 8,
1988, could not have come from the P381,226.00
released by the DBM on December 2, 1987, since
the bank balance of ASIST as of December 31,

1987, was only P253.36. The aforesaid amount
(P216,033.16) was therefore used for a purpose
other than for which it was released. Consequently,
respondent's act resulted in unreasonable delay in
the remittance thereof to the GSIS from December 2,
1987 to March 8, 1988; and

3. Respondent violated Section 4, paragraphs (5)
and (6), of PD No. 1445 and Section 46 of
PD No. 1177 when checks were drawn, despite
the presence of improper signatures or partially
signed supporting documents.
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Respondent's contention that he may not be held liable for the
delayed remittance to the GSIS of collected/deducted premiums because =
the said duty pertains to the School Cashier deserves no serious
consideration in the light of paragraph (4), Section 4, supra, of
PD 1445, which unequivocally states:

"(4) Fiscal responsibility shall, to the greatest
extent, be shared by all those exercising authority
over the financial affairs, transactions, operations of
the government agency." (Underscoring supplied).

Respondent's actuations, therefore, do not speak well of his lofty
position as President of a state college, which requires the highest
degree of competence, efficiency, integrity and honesty in the discharge
of his official duties and responsibilities. Nonetheless, given the miti-
gating circumstances rightly appreciated by the DECS Investigating
Committee in favor of the respondent, | am inclined to view his case
with a certain degree of liniency. For this reason, | consider the
penalty of six (6) months' suspension from office as commensurate with
the offense committed by him.

WHEREFORE, Mr. Santiago S. Labanen, President of the Abra State
Institute of Sciences and Technology (ASIST), is hereby found GUILTY
of gross negligence, irefficiency and abuse of authority as charged and,
accordingly, SUSPENDED from office for a period of six (6) months
effective upon receipt of a copy hereof.

Done in the City of Manila, this 2nd day of July . in the
year of Our Lord, nineteen hundred and ninety.
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By the President:

—

CATALI
Executive Secretary




